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Survey objectives & fielding



-
Background

Overview

» As of February 2021, there were ~700 certified and/or qualified
Health Care Interpreters (HCIs) in Oregon.

» Little was known about their practice patterns (e.g., payment
models, workload, etc.).

Survey objective

» To obtain a more complete picture of HCI demographics and
practice patterns in Oregon and to complement existing data
sources.
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Important considerations

Data collection occurred during the The COVID-19 pandemic may have affected
COVID-19 pandemic. responses including reported practice patterns.

HCls who are actively practicing and utilizing
HClIs received 2 CEUs for their registration may have been more likely
completion of the survey. to complete the survey than those who are
not practicing.

Only HCIs certified or qualified with HCIls who may be practicing in Oregon but
OHA were invited to complete the are not registered with the State were not

survey. surveyed.
Health
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Survey fielding
» Survey period: 2/24/21 — 3/31/21
» Respondents:

719 Online survey was distributed via targeted emails to
719 HCIs in Oregon

684 Survey recipients (due to 35 bounced emails)

Response rate
149

Completed - 21.80/0




What languages are respondents qualified or
certified in?

Language  Qualified Certified

Spanish 36.9% (n=55) 23.5% (n=35) 60.4% (n=290)
Of 149 ASL 27%(n=4) 74% (n=11) 10.1% (n=15)
g%% /fc;rrledents, Vietnamese  4.7% (1=7)  00% (n=0)  47% (n=7)
qualified or Arabic 1.3:%) (n=2) OZA) (n=3) 3.42/0 (n=19)
certified as Japanese  20% (n=3) 0.0%(n=0) 2.0% (n=3)
Spanish HCls. Mandarin 1.3% (n =2) 0.7% (n=1) 2.0% (n=3)

Russian 1.3% (n=2) 0.7% (n=1) 2.0% (n=3)

Thai 2.0% (n=3) 0.0% (n=0) 2.0% (n=3)

Note: Languages with fewer than 2 respondents not shown.
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Race, ethnicity and gender

Race & ethnicity Oregon population

American Indian/Alaska Native [JJ] 1.3% AI/AN | 0.9%

psion | ' i ] 4%

Black/African Amefican - 3.4%

isperic.ain | ¢

Mative Hawaiian/Pacific Island . 1.3%

Black/AA | 1.8%

Hispanic/Latino . 13.0%

e (ncuang i) | - e 04
multi-racial [T 5-4% white [ 75.7%

Declined to answer [ 6.0% Multiracial | 3.7%
Gender * 2019 5-year ACS estimates. Not directly

comparable, because they are not collected

Female [ 7 <% -
with REALD standards.
wtaic [ 20 5%

Prefer to self-describe | 0.7%
Don't want to answer/Decline | 0.7%
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Language use and disability

il 278 report having using a language 3.4% report having any disability
other than English at home

3.4%

96.6%

]_[Oregon 1 th

10 Authority




——
Education, training, and age

Over half have completed a Bachelor's degree 97% have completed an OHA Approved
or higher training program
High schoal diploma or GED 10.7% Certificate program of at least 60 hours 81.3%
OHA approved program - 57.0%
Some college, but no degres 18.1%
College certificate program 15.4%

Associate'’s degree Other training 14.8%

Registry of Interpreters for the Deaf (RID) 10.7%

Bachelor's degree 29.5%

13.4%
Court || 3.4%
Graduate or professional degree 28.2%

 Average age: 46.3 years

Health
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94% of respondents report working in the field.

Employment status Total % Active

Employed in Self-employed - Employed in - Retired - not
the field in the field Jolunteer oiner other field practicing

65.8%

Unemployed

94.0%

22.8%

. 47% 4T% . .
T T T
- —.\-...j.li:I _ _ .\-I..:&EI Ul.j"‘l"

Over half of responding HCls have been
practicing for more than 5 years.

1.3%

Lessthan 1year  1-5years 6-10 years 11-15years  More than 15

ears
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Who employs HCIs

> Most HCls are employed by
organizations and many report
more than 2 employing
organizations.

> HCls are most frequently
employed by language service
companies.

Among those working as an HCI:

ciients only ] 2.9%

sotn [ 122

Most respondents reported working for

one or two organizations
Number of employers among those working for organizations™

1 I, 7 1%
2 I 20 5%

3 I 10 8%

4 [ 49%

5 I 6 9%

5 il 2.9%

71 1.0%

9 1.0%

10+ [ 4.9%

* This question was added after survey was launched, 5o not all respondents
saw this question.(n=102)

Organization type

Language service company 69.1%

Hespital or clinic [l 11.8%

Mon-profit agency |l 8.8%

22%

Government agency

School | 0.7%

Other | 5.1%

22%

| don't knowlunsure

Mote: Non-profit agency includes Community Based
Organizations and social service agencies. Govemnment agency
includes county health depariments and state govemment.
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Number of employing organizations by
employment status

Number of organizations by employment status
Number of employers among those working for organizations®

Employed in the field Self-employed in the field All HCls
1 : 5% D 34 7% 47 1%
2 ] 45% B 25.7% 20.6%
3 45% B 13.3% 10.8%
4 [0.0% B 67% 4 9%
5 I 2.1% B 6.7% 6.9%
6 | 0.0% 1 27% 2. 9%
7| 0.0% | 1.3% 1.0%
9 | 0.0% | 1.3% 1.0%
10+ | 0.0% B 6.7% 4 9%

* This question was added after survey was launched, so not all respondents saw this question.(n=102)
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Satisfaction with employers

74% of HCls are somewhat or very satisfied with their primary
employer

46.3%
27 9%
14.7%
6.6%
= -

Very unsatisfied Somewhat unsatisfied Neutral Somewhat satisfied Very satisfied
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Where clients are located

» 57% of respondents
reported serving clients
in Multnhomah county.

» And few HCIs are
serving clients outside
of the Tri-Counties
metro area.

21 Mapbox © OpenStreetiap
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Payment models

HCls are primarily paid an hourly
wage.

per minute I 7.3%

per month ‘ 22%

per year | 1.5%

Current rate

Median per hour rate for HCls paid hourly

Qualified in
language without
certification)

$26.00

Qualified

$2343

Certified All HCls

$28.00

I $25-00
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Payment models

Current rate vs "Best" rate
Per hour rate for HCls paid hourly

Median Payment Amt Median Best Payment What did we mean by ‘best'?
$25.00 $36.57 What would be the best minimum payment model from your perspective
as an HCI?

("We are interested in knowing what the minimum is that you would need to
eam to make an adequate living as an HCl. How much would you need to
be paid and in what increments would you like to be paid (e.g. per minute,
per hour).”

Annual income from all work as an HCI

£10,000 or less 38.8%

$10,001 to $20,000

=2
#

$20,001 to $30,000 15.8%

$30,001 or $40,000 10.8%

£40,001 or more 13.7%
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Practice patterns

Average hours per week Modality breakdown
20 38 Onsite On Demand Phone Scheduled Phone On Demand Video Scheduled Video
69.5%

Average number of
clients per month

48.83

10.3%

]_[Oregon 1 th
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Work settings

Clini a7
« Most frequently reported work inic | ¢ >
settings are clinics and Hospital | 75+
hospitals.
Home of individualfamily [JIJ 25.4%
« Because respondent can

choose up to three settings, Community based organizations - 29.7%
0
does not sum to 100%. Government agency . 13.6%

Community [ 7.9%
Other I 4 3%

0.7 %

Health

Authority
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Reasons for registration

Registration Reasons

Additional themes:
To communicate to employers and clisnts

my qualifications as a HCI. 63.8%

Expand skills/certifications:

"Professional development & new to Oregon”

"l always want to keep my skills up to date as much as | can. | felt it important to have the HCI. There may also
22 8% be a time, soon, where this certification is required, which I support. Also the training being offered virtually,
during COVID, was a plus for me."

"Grow professionally and provide quality service”

My employer required me to.

My mentor or training program

21.5%
encouraged me to.

Increased pay:
"to access a higher hourly pay from interpreting agencies.."
"To earn more money. With my nbemi certification, | would not be compensated the same as a cchi interpreter

To access reimbursement from 10.1% unless | also had the Oregon cerfification.”

Medicaid/CCOs/OHP.

Serving the community:

"I wanted to be help my community."

calth
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Registration process

Registration Challenges Additional themes:

Training access:

"Training was far away and difficult fo fit in my schedule.”

"Training was 50 miles away."

"Ethics and skills continuing education courses rarely offered/not easily identified based on couse description.”

Training was expensive 40.3%

Hard to reach someone to answer
guestions

Process was slow/burdensome:

"Long application processing time, certification exam was expensive."

12 8% "The process took several months.”

"There is not clear communication. | had to submit materials several times. Individulas were very slow to
respond.”

Website difficult to navigate

Didn’t understand the requirements 11.4%

Difficult training/exams:
"Training was a little more intense then | imagine”
"Language Cert exam was difficult{technically the webcam didn't pick up my voice well) and expensive"

Cither 25.8%

80% of respondents were approved within 6 months.
Time to approval

-3 months 3-6 months

51.7%

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40% 45% 50% 55% 60% 65% T0% 75% 80% 85% 90% 95% 100%

22



Certification requirements

» After four years of working as a qualified interpreter in Arabic, Cantonese, Korean,
Mandarin, Russian and Spanish languages, Oregon Rule (OAR 333-002-0140 and
333-002-0150) requires qualified interpreters to become certified.

Given the option 44% would prefer to
remain qualified for more than 4 years

and not be required to be certified. The largest reported barrier to
48.5% certification Is cost.

43.7%

Cost [N 4°.5%
Exam is difficult [N 255%
Completing continuing education hours [ 2¢.0%
Availability of trainings [ 23.2%
Adequacy of trainings to prepare for exam [l 20.5%
Availability of continuing education hours [l 18.4%
Completing 30 hours of work experience | 1.6%
Other barrier [ 22.4%
| don't know None [ 19.2%

7.8%

Yes
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Certification testing

Just over 50% feel the exam
reflects what they actually
experience in the interpreting
setting.

(Of those who have taken the exam)

§2.3%
47.7%

Yes

However, the percent is higher
among those who are certified.

Certified Qualified

24



Next steps



Next steps

» Reporting

» Future surveys informed by
current surveys

26
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Contact info

Amy.Clary@dhsoha.state.or.us
503-551-6379

Vanessa.B.Wilson@dhsoha.state.or.us
503-580-6787

Source: Pilot survey of OHA registered Health Care Interpreters.
(2021). Oregon Health Authority.
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